

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CM(5561/2023) IN WP(C) 2896/2022
CM(7275/2022) .

RIZWAN MUNEER AND ORS.

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Prince Hamza, Advocate. .

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS.

Through: .

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER

04-05-2026

Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that in view of the ratio laid down by this Court in WP (C) No. 2163/2019 decided on 20th of April 2023, the petitioners are seeking permission to withdraw the instant petition with leave and liberty to avail appropriate remedy as available under law. The statement is taken on record.

In view of the above, the instant petition is *dismissed* as withdrawn with leave liberty as prayed for.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

04-05-2026

Showkat Khan